MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Any person who shall violate the provisions of this act shall forfeit and pay the sum of twenty-five dollars -penalty for violation. for the attempt and one dollar for each and every trout or land-locked salmon so taken, caught, killed or destroyed, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice, one-half to the complainant and one-half to the town where the complaint is made.

Снар. 452

SECT. 3. Chapter two hundred and eighty of the private laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, entitled "An Act for the protection of trout and land-locked salmon in the Rangeley, South Bog, Bemis, Cupsuptic and Kennebago streams," is hereby repealed.

Ch. 280, private

Approved February 24, 1885.

Chapter 452.

An Act additional to and amendatory of chapter two hundred and sixty seven of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty, relating to the Bridgton and Presumpscot River Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The time named in section one, chapter two hundred and sixty-seven of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and cighty, for completing the railroad mentioned in said act is hereby extended for a further period of four years from and after the approval of this act. and the provisions of said chapter two hundred and sixtyseven, except so far as modified by this act, are hereby revived and continued in force.

pleting Bridgton and Presumpscot River R. R., extended.

Section one of chapter two hundred and sixty- Sec. 1, ch. 207, seven, of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty, is hereby amended by striking out, in the eighth line thereof, the word "Bridgton," and inserting therein, in lieu thereof, the words 'Standish or Windham near the outlet of Sebago lake.'

1880, am aded.

Approved February 24, 1885.